
 
 

Date of issue: Monday, 21 February 2022 
 
  
MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice Chair), Ali, 

Brooker, J Davis, Grewal and Hussain) 
  
 CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER: 
 Iqbal Zafar 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
07821 811 259 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
Apologies for absence. 

  

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 9 and Appendix B of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
2.   Minutes of the Meetings held on 9th December 

2021 and 18th January 2022 
 

1 - 12 - 

 
3.   Action Progress Report 

 
13 - 24 All 

 
4.   Risk Management Update Quarter 4 2021/22 

 
25 - 70 All 

 
5.   Internal Audit Update Quarter 4 2021/22 

 
71 - 114 All 

 
6.   Structure of Internal Audit Options Appraisal 

 
115 - 118 All 

 
7.   Update on Council Subsidiary Companies 

 
119 - 144 All 

 
8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
145 - 170 All 

 
9.   Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

 
171 - 200 All 

 
10.   Members Attendance Record 2022/23 

 
201 - 202 All 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
consider
[...]
rs Sabah (Chair), Wright (Vice-Chair), Ali, Brooker, J Davis, 

and Grewal. 
 
Co-Opted Independent Member - Iqbal Zafar 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton   
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain, Parish Councillor Escott and 

Dr Lee (Independent Person) 
 

PART 1 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Brooker declared that he was Finance Committee Chair at a local 
school, DBS verifier for a local church and a Governor at Ryvers Primary 
School. 
 
Councillor Davis declared that she was a co-opted Governor at Cippenham 
Nursery School.   
 
Both Councillors remained and participated in the meeting.  
 

30. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 30th September 2021  
 
Resolved  - That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2021 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of the following 
comments: 
 
Section 106 funds  - A Member stated that he had sought clarification relating 
to the Section 106 (S106) funds owed to the Council. The Internal Audit report 
had stated £5.6m outstanding which did not correlate with information provide 
by officers that a total of £1.35m was due to the Council. The Head of Internal 
Audit explained that a final revised report had been issued with a total of £7m 
of S106 funds. It was explained however that this amount was not outstanding 
as £7m referred to the potential income for the Council, should specific trigger 
points be reached. Trigger points had been reached for £1.35m  of which 
£80k had been collected. A further update would be provided at the next 
meeting regarding the total amount collected to date. It was noted that future 
reports would include explicit explanations relating to the figures in a format 
which was easily understandable by Members.   
 
Parked Invoices  - A Member had requested details relating to parked 
invoices. The Director of Finance stated that work was ongoing and that some 
of the parked invoices being looked at were from 2017. It was anticipated that 
this work be completed in line with the closure of the accounts by 31 March 
2022.    

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

31. Action Progress Report  
 
Details of the Action Progress report were considered and the Committee 
raised the following comments: 
 

 Update on outstanding S106 funds due and amounts collected to date. 
 Fly tipping  - the number of prosecutions, fines and advisory letters that 

have been issued now that the service was fully staffed. 
 DISH – memorandum and articles of association – details/web link to 

be circulated to Committee. 
 Report detailing Slough Urban Renewal arrangements regarding 

partnership related to Moxy hotel development and value of units sold 
to be provided for the next scheduled meeting. 

 List of outstanding member DBS checks to be sent to respective 
political leaders.  

 Q2 internal audit report - negative opinions relating to Stephen 
Gibson’s area – update to be provided at the next scheduled meeting. 

 
The Chair queried why the LGA Governance Review Working Group had not 
been established. It was explained that the need for a working group on this 
topic had been superseded by the publication of the Grant Thornton report, 
CIPFA report and DLUHC Governance Review. Work to address action points 
identified was now reported to all members at full Council meetings.  
 
Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.  

32. Revised Terms of Reference  
 
Prior to consideration of the report, the Lead Commissioner addressed the 
Committee, advising that a number of changes be incorporated to the revised 
terms of reference. The current financial situation meant that a determined 
effort was required to set the Council on the path to recovery and strengthen 
governance processes.  It was recommended that the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) model code be adopted and a 
requirement for mandatory training 
[...]
gh outstanding action relating to the 
investigation into the unreconciled difference identified via the Council Tax 
Direct Debit reconciliations. The Director of Finance stated that the entire 
process was being reviewed with a completion date of 31 Match 2022.   

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

A number of queries were raised relating to the Council’s Subsidiary 
Companies review and the associated outstanding high actions. It was agreed 
that a detailed report on the Council’s commercial/subsidiary companies -
which would include the status of DISH, information on SLA for support staff 
and JEH gross rental income - would be scheduled for consideration at the 
next ordinary meeting of the Committee. 
 
In response to when the Business Continuity and Disaster Recovery Plan was 
likely to be finalised and its effectiveness evaluated the Committee was 
informed that it was anticipated this would be completed by the end of the 
financial year.  
 
Resolved –  That details of the report and ongoing improvements to the 

outstanding actions be noted. 
 

37. Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2021/22  
 
The Director of Finance reported details of the risk management update for 
Quarter 3 2021/22, highlighting that council companies and staffing risks 
within the Council and Slough Children First (SCF) had been added to the 
Corporate Risk Register. In addition, risks relating to financial sustainability 
and recovery and renewal plan had been substantially updated to reflect the 
current situation at the Council.   

A Member commented on the staffing risks within SCF and it was explained 
that it was challenging to recruit and retain staff within this area and that SCF 
were implementing a number of measures to improve recruitment and thus 
reduce the reliance on agency staff.   

Responding to the overall effectiveness of Our Futures Transformation 
Programme, the Committee were informed that although there were a number 
of challenges with the programme, that had resulted in a number of 
consequences; it was crucial the Council put in place appropriate processes 
to secure stability in the workforce and ensuring that it was fit for purpose. 
Whilst acknowledging Members wanted information referring to the overall 
cost of the programme and consultant fees, it was highlighted that the 
immediate focus should be on the recovery and renewal plan and action taken 
to improve the Council’s financial sustainability.   

Councillor Strutton addressed the Committee under Rule 30 and asked for 
details in regard to temporary accommodation - specifically how many 
residents had been evicted since and whether the Council held a register of 
landlords providing accommodation for residents and asylum seekers. The 
Chair advised that the matter should be referred to the Customer and 
Community Scrutiny Panel to examine further.  
 

Resolved – That details of the report, including revisions to the risk register, 
be noted.  

 
 

Page 5



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 09.12.21

38. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 2021/22  
 
The Head of Internal Audit summarised the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the third quarter of 2020/21. 
 
It was noted that a further three final reports had been issued since last 
meeting.  The Business Continuity and Emergency Planning audit had a 
minimal assurance opinion and the key recommendations were summarised.  
Concern was expressed by Members about the lack of progress that had 
been made in this area over a period of time.   A further 6 audits were in 
progress and it was noted that 1 from the 2020/21 was still to be finalised and 
the auditors were discussing this with management. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit informed the Committee that four final reports with 
negative opinions had been issued so far in 2021/22.  Taking into account the 
outcomes of audits to date and the potential for additional weaknesses in 
upcoming audits the Committee no
[...]
ly on going 
developing a trainee programme and appropriate recruitment packages. The 
importance of investing in the finance team was emphasised for the long term 
financial sustainability of the Council.   
 
Indicative responses from Committee Members suggested a preference for 
Option E or C as outlined in the report. It was agreed that an updated report 
would be considered at the next meeting and that this would include a timeline 
for implementation for the provision of internal audit services.  
 
Resolved – That the report be updated and considered at the meeting 

scheduled for 1 March 2022.  
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.50 pm) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Extraordinary Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 18th January, 2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sabah (Chair), Ali, Brooker and Grewal. 

 
Parish Council Representative  - Iftakhar Ahmed (Wexham Court) 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir, Kelly and Smith 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Wright, J Davis and Hussain. 

Iqbal Zafar (Co-Opted Independent Member) 
Dr Louis Lee (Independent Person) 

 
PART 1 

 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Brooker declared that he was a member of Britwell Parish Council. 
He remained and participated in the meeting. 
 

44. Revised Terms of Reference for the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee and for the proposed new Standards Committee  
 
The Committee were reminded that the Governance Review published in 
October 2021 recommended, as a matter of priority, a review of the Terms of 
Reference (ToR) of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee as 
outlined in the LGA governance review in 2020. Following consideration of the 
revised terms of reference at its meeting in December 2021, the Lead 
Commissioner recommended to Members that they should adopt the CIPFA 
model terms of reference and establish a Standards Committee for the
[...]
external borrowing per head of 
population will remain one of the highest in the UK and debt 
charges will increase to a significant proportion of the net 
revenue budget. 
 
Without significant asset disposals the Councils long term 
financial position is not sustainable and will compromise the 
Council’s ability to: 
 
 set a balanced budget and 
 provide existing levels of services in the future. 

 

Current Controls: 
 
Appointment of external support to advise and manage the 
programme of asset disposals as approved by the Cabinet 
report on 20 September 2021. 
 
Cabinet report 20 September 2021 sought permission to (1) 
progress with an orderly asset disposal programme (2) use 
receipts generated from these disposals to minimise new 
external borrowing and where possible repay existing short-
term loans (3) obtain external support in terms of capacity and 
expertise to manage the programme of asset disposals. 
 
Final stages of procurement process is underway including 
the two week cooling off period and signing of the contract, 
with work due to start in March. 
 
Alongside this work there has been progress in locating the 
deeds for all assets to ensure they are up to date and will be 
required for any assets to be disposed of.  
 
The supplier is confident that the asset disposal programme of 
work can achieve the anticipated capital receipts in line with 
the report that went to Cabinet in September.  
 
Actions Required: 
 
(1) Formal appointment of successful bidder 

P
age 36



(2) A strategic overview of the council’s asset portfolio to 
identify assets suitable for disposal, whilst maintaining the 
council’s ability to deliver services.  Recommend packaging 
of assets into disposal lots so the council can obtain best 
consideration 

 

 Inherent Risk Residual Risk Target Risk 
Likelihood 6 3 3 

Impact 4 4 4 
Score 24 12 12 

Date last updated: 16th February 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 37



Risk 5a: Financial sustainability 

[...]
icant Review and Invites to 
Interview 

By 6 May HR with support from 
Department 

First Phase Interviews By 13 May HR with support 
Assessment Centres w/c 23 May HR with support from 

Department 
Offers Made By 7 June HR 
Successful Candidates informed and 
employed 

From Mid-June – September 
2022 

HR 

 
 
 
1.3   In addition, Members are asked to note that the current internal audit contract expires 

on 31 March 2022 and will leave the Council without an Internal Audit service – a 
statutory requirement for the section151 Officer. A separate report has been drafted 
for Cabinet requesting a one-year extension of the current contract with RSM (with the 
potential for a further year if required) to enable the council to comply with its 
requirements for maintaining an internal audit service for 2022/23 and to allow for the 
transition to the arrangements outlined in Option E. The extension report is due to go 
to Cabinet on 9 March 2022. 

 
1.4   It is considered that this course of action provides a cost-effective route to procure 

essential internal audit services at a very challenging time for the Council and will 
provide on-going assurance for members as to the adequacy of the Council’s 
governance, risk management and internal control systems. The arrangement will be 

Page 116



set up in such a way that future flexibility is maintained should recruitment of an in- 
house team not be successful. 

 
1.5 An update on the recruitment of the In-House Internal Audit team will be reported to 

the July meeting of the future Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 
 
2 Recommendations: 

 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is recommended to: 

 
2.1     Approve Option E as the preferred option in establishing an In-House Internal Audit 

function. 
 
2.2 Note the timetable established for the recruitment of the In-House team. 

 
2.3     Note the recommendation to Cabinet requesting the extension of the Internal Audit 

Contract with RSM Risk Assurance Services for 1 year to cover the work needed to 
complete the Head of Internal Audit Opinion for 2022/23 and with an option for a 
further extension of 1 further year to provide flexibility should recruitment of an in- 
house team take longer than expected or be unsuccessful. 

 
Background papers 
 
Agenda and minutes of Audit & Corporate Governance Committee, 9th December 2021 
 
https://democracy.slough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=623&MId=6741 
 

Page 117

https://democracy.slough.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=623&MId=6741


This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:              Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 
 
DATE:     1st March 2022 
 
SUBJECT:    Update on Council Subsidiary Companies 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Steven Mair, Director of Finance (s151 Officer) 

       
WARD(S):  All Wards 
 
APPENDICES:  None 
 
 
 
1 Summary and Recommendations 
 
1.1 This report sets out the current position of the Council’s subsidiary companies and 

the proposed actions for 2022/23. 
 
2 Recommendations: 
 
2.1 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to note and comment 

on the content of the report. 
  
3 Report 
 
3.1 Overview 

3.1.1 The Council has acquired or established various companies over several years.  
Excluding Slough Children First Ltd, the Council currently has ten companies that 
are wholly owned, partly owned, or are considered to undertake activities related to 
the Council.  Four of these (GRE5, JEH, SUR and DISH) are operational and six 
are dormant and have never traded. This report focuses on the four trading 
companies. 

 
3.1.2 Of the six dormant companies, five are already in the process of being closed with 

Companies House and this process is expected to be completed for the start of FY 
22/23.  The remaining company will require further discussion with the external 
directors to agree action in FY 22/23.  This will significantly simplify the Council’s 
corporate structu
[...]
d Rent Arrears Recovery (Partial), 
Whistleblowing (Partial), Council Tax (Partial), Rent Accounts (Partial), General Ledger (Minimal) and Debtors (Minimal). Furthermore, the IT 
Business Continuity (advisory) review also identified significant weaknesses. The Follow Up Q1 resulted in a little progress (negative) opinion. All of 
these will impact the Head of Internal Audit opinion 

The Committee will also recall our overall negative opinion issued in 2020/21, including a number of individual negative opinions which are due to 
be re-audited in the coming weeks. 

We are therefore advising the Committee we will be issuing a negative Head of Internal Audit opinion for 2021/22, given the outcomes of our audits 
to date, the potential for weaknesses to still be present in the upcoming audits, the Section 114 notice and the outcomes of the other external 
reviews. We will provide further updates to the S151 officer at our monthly meetings and provide a further update at the next meeting of the 
Committee, where we will also present our annual report and opinion. [To note] 

The Committee will need to continue carefully monitor the progress made by Officers to implement the management actions agreed from the 
2021/22 and previous years Internal Audit reviews. We understand management have introduced a new action tracking process and we will review 
this process in Quarter 4 as part of our follow up review. [To note] 

Please note that historically, the Risk and Audit board, audit sponsor, S151 Officer, Chief Executive and Chair of this Committee received a copy of 
all final reports issued throughout the year as they were finalised (as in previous years). This process has been revised during 21/22 and the 
Director of Finance (S151) provides copies of the final reports to the Chair of this committee.  [To note] 

 

1 KEY MESSAGES 

P
age 146



 

 

  Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report | 2 

2 INTRODUCTION 
This report provides a summary update on p
[...]
very of the Adult Social Care (ASC) Transformation Programme
	Risk 2: Covid Pandemic
	Risk 3: Temporary Accommodation
	Risk 4: Disposal of Assets
	Risk 5a: Financial sustainability
	Risk 5b: Accounting
	Risk 5c: Financial processes
	Risk 6: The Council does not take adequate mitigation to reduce the risk of injury or death from incidents within the Council
	Risk 7: Elections and Electoral Registration
	Risk 8: Recovery and Renewal Plan
	Risk 9: Business Continuity and Emergency Planning
	Risk 11:  Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Local Area Inspection
	Risk 12:  Cyber Security
	Risk 13: Information Governance and General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR)
	Risk 14: Council Companies
	6X4 Matrix guidance
	Assessing the SEVERITY/ IMPACT of a risk


	5 Internal Audit Update Quarter 4 2021/22
	Internal Audit Update Q4 Appendix -  High and Medium rated actions

	6 Structure of Internal Audit Options Appraisal
	7 Update on Council Subsidiary Companies
	1	Summary and Recommendations

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	9 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	10 Members Attendance Record 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 1st 
March, 2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Sabah (Chair), Brooker and Grewal 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Gahir and Strutton 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Wright, Ali and Hussain.   

Co-Opted Member Mr Iqbal Zafar 
 

PART 1 
 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Brooker declared that the was Finance Committee Chair at Ryvers 
Primary School and remained and participated in the meeting. 
 

48. Minutes of the Meetings held on 9th December 2021 and 18th January 
2022  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 9th December 2021 and 

18th January 2022 be approved as  a correct record. 
 

49. Action Progress Report  
 
Details of the Action Progress report were considered and the Committee 
raised the following comments: 

         Revised terms of reference (membership of Audit and Standards) to be 
discussed at extraordinary meeting in April 2022.  

         S106 funds – details of why £313k (of £1.35m) owed still remained 
outstanding and information on what the trigger points for payment 
were.  

         Update on completed number of Member DBS checks.  
         Monitoring Officer to liaise with the Chair on implementation of the 

members training programme.  
         R30 Member Councillor Gahir to be sent minutes of previous meetings 

clarifying queries raised regarding Parked Invoices.  
         Fly tipping – further details regarding why Fixed Penalty Notices (7) 

were withdrawn and details of amount payable for a FPN.  
         Bulky items removal charges to be referred to the relevant Scrutiny 

Panel to consider adding to the work programme/discussion.   

Resolved – That details of the Action Progress Report be noted.  

  
  
 
 
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 01.03.22 

50. Risk Management Update Quarter 4 2021/22  
 
The Committee received an update on risk management activity, which 
included revisions to the Corporate Risk Register (CRR). It was noted that 
existing risks on the register – workforce recruitment and retention (risk 10) 
and staffing risks within SBC and Slough Children First were merged into one 
risk entitled Service delivery risk due to workforce recruitment and retention 
issues.  

Members raised a number of issues during the course of the discussion, 
which included: 

         Delivery of Adult Social Care (ASC) Transformation Programme and 
whether an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) had been carried out to 
identify those groups likely to be affected. The Executive Director of 
People (Adults) confirmed that an EIA had been conducted and that 
this would be circulated to Members. It was agreed that the Lead 
Member and Executive Director of People (Adults) would be requested 
to attend the next ordinary meeting to provide an update on the 
delivery of the ASC transformation programme. 

         An update on progress of the Disposal of Assets was provided. A 
Member expressed concern that there was no start date for 
commencing disposals. The Director of Finance reminded the 
Committee that following approval by Cabinet in September 2021 – to 
appoint external support to advise and manage the programme of 
asset disposals; the final stages of procurement process was underway 
with work due to start March 2022.  It was essential that due diligence 
was carried out and that the Council secured best value possible. 
Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Strutton sought clarification 
regarding any assets that had been sold, referring specifically to the 
town centre Moxy Apartments. The Executive Director, Place and 
Community that whilst there had been sales at the referred 
development, these were separate to the Asset Disposals Strategy. 

         Members sought details regarding the costs associated with 
Temporary Accommodation (TA) for the current financial year and 
forecast for the next year, and the average duration for length of stay in 
TA. It was noted that details would be included in the next Committee 
report. The Chair raised the current conflict in Ukraine and asked what 
impact this had had on demands for TA. It was explained that the 
Council was monitoring the situation closely and respond as necessary 
and that the CRR would be updated to reflect the potential impact on 
TA as a result of the conflict in Ukraine.   

         Financial Sustainability – details to be provided outside of the meeting 
on training arrangements for Members and that the risk associated with 
£20m p/a savings be updated. A number of questions were asked 
relating to progress on the recruitment of a permanent financial team to 
both reduce the reliance on agency/interim staff and ensure long term 
stability. Work was ongoing to recruit and retain staff within the finance 
department, including the right calibre of staff in specialist roles and 
appointing to trainee roles with a long term aim of developing such 
roles in an effort to retain individuals in the long term.  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 01.03.22 

         Elections and Electoral registration – it was noted that the risks 
identified related to the May 2022 local elections and that the CRR 
would be updated accordingly ahead of the local elections in 2023.  
  
The Chair requested that an extraordinary meeting be scheduled for 
mid/late April to allow the Committee to receive a further update on the 
issues raised.  

  
Resolved – That details of the report, including revisions to the risk register, 

be noted and an extraordinary meeting be arranged for mid/late 
April 2022.   

51. Internal Audit Update Quarter 4 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered details on the progress of the implementation of 
internal audit management actions. Arrangements for monitoring and verifying 
completion of audit actions had been strengthened. The overall position as at 
15th February 2022 was 59% of total actions completed.  

The Chair welcomed the report, noting that the format in which the information 
was presented was much easier to understand. It was noted that a number of 
actions, specifically housing benefits, council tax audit, general ledger, rent 
accounts and debtors management had a completion date of 31 March 2022. 
The Committee agreed that an update to be provided at the extraordinary 
meeting in April 2022.   

The Chair asked for a status update with regard to Business Continuity and 
Disaster Recovery that had a completion date of 28th February 2022. The 
Director of Finance informed the meeting that whilst good progress had been 
made, there had been some slippage as a result of the staff member leaving. 
However, it was anticipated that this action would be finalised by May 2022 
and relevant training scheduled for June 2022.    

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.  

52. Structure of Internal Audit Options Appraisal  
 
The Committee at its meeting in December 2021had indicated that an inhouse 
Internal Audit function be established but Members be updated on details of 
the proposed timeline for implementation.  
  
Details of the timeline were outlined as set out in the report, noting that 
successful candidates would be in place by mid-June and September 2022. It 
was highlighted that  the current internal audit contract expired on 31 March 
2022 which would leave the Council without an Internal Audit service  - which 
was a statutory requirement for the S151 Officer.  To address this, a report 
would be submitted to Cabinet requesting the extension of the contract with 
the current Internal Auditors, RSM Risk Assurance Services for one year.  
  
Members welcomed details of the report and agreed that establishing an 
inhouse Internal Audit function was the preferred option.  
  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 01.03.22 

Resolved –  
  

a)    That Option E as the preferred option in establishing an In-House 
Internal Audit function be approved. 

  
b)    That the timetable established for the recruitment of the In-House team 

be noted. 
  

c)    That the recommendation to Cabinet requesting the extension of the 
Internal Audit Contract with RSM Risk Assurance Services for 1 year 
to cover the work needed to complete the Head of Internal Audit 
Opinion for 2022/23 and with an option for a further extension of 1 
further year to provide flexibility should recruitment of an in- house 
team take longer than expected or be unsuccessful be noted. 

  
53. Update on Council Subsidiary Companies  

 
The Committee received an update on the current position on the Council’s 
subsidiary companies and proposed actions for 2022/23.  
  
The Council had acquired or established various companies over several 
years and excluding Slough Children First Ltd, the Council currently had ten 
companies that were wholly owned, partly owned, or considered to undertake 
activities related to the Council.  Four companies (GRE5, JEH, SUR and 
DISH) were operational and six were dormant and had never traded. Of the 
six dormant companies, five were already in the process of being closed with 
Companies House and this process was expected to be completed for the 
start of the 22/23 financial year. It was noted that this would significantly 
simplify the Council’s corporate structure, reduce administration and focus 
resources on core operations only.  
  
The Chair welcomed the comprehensive report and asked Julie Masci, 
External Audit, whether having subsidiary companies and the risk associated 
with them was typical for local authorities. Ms Masci explained that any 
involvement with a commercial organisation carried an element of risk and 
whilst such arrangements were not unique to Slough; the Council had failed to 
understand key risks and exposure. It was essential good governance 
arrangements were in place to minimise risks.  
  
Members raised a number of points in relation to James Elliman Homes (JEH) 
Limited which included what the total value of the loan given by the Council to 
JEH was, details of the decisions made to loan the funds and information on 
arrangements in place to address losses made by JEH. Referring specifically 
to the approval of bailouts provided to JEH, the Committee asked whether this 
decision was made by council/cabinet or whether it was within delegated 
authority given to the Section 151 Officer at that time and it was noted that 
this information would be provided.   
  
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 01.03.22 

Councillor Strutton addressed the meeting under Rule 30, stating that he had 
raised a number of concerns regarding the Council’s asset and procurement 
teams and stressed the importance of implementing procedures and 
processes to ensure the Council received best value for money. 
  
Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 
 

54. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee received an update on the key messages relating to the 
progress of the internal audit 2021/22 plan. Since the last meeting, a further 
seven final reports had been issued of which six were given a negative 
opinion and one positive opinion. An overview was provided on the negative 
assurance opinions as set out in the appendix to the report. Members were 
advised that a negative Head of Internal Audit Opinion for 2021/22 would be 
issued based on the outcome of audits to date, the potential for weaknesses 
to still be present in upcoming audits, the Section 114 notice and the 
outcomes of other external reviews.  
  
The Chair asked what measures were in place to monitor implementation of 
internal audit recommendations and ensure accountability for lack of 
progress. The Director of Finance explained that the Audit and Risk Board 
had a standing item relating to progress of implementation of internal audit 
recommendations and procedures had been strengthened including the 
introduction of an action tracking process.    
  
Referring specifically to council tax account markers, a Member queried why 
this process had been delayed. It was explained that the reconciliation 
process has been hindered by a number of factors, including the impact of 
Covid-19, the Council’s Our Futures Transformation Programme, limited 
knowledge within the remaining staff members and missing historical data.  
  
The Committee was informed that processes were being reviewed and the 
improvement plan included cleansing data and undertaking reconciliations.  
It was initially thought that the control account reconciliations could be 
completed in isolation but on delving into the income based reconciliations per 
Council Tax & Business Rates it was established that the daily funds flow 
analysis journals that allocate SBC income across board had not been done 
since May 2021 due to staff departures. It was highlighted that the process 
was now fully up to date, and had been fully documented including potential 
time saving enhancements that will aid efficiency across the council.  
  
Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 
 

55. Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
Prior to introducing the report, it was brought to the Committee’s attention that 
the report contained an inaccuracy in that Internal Audit had been unable to 
meet with the Interim Executive Director of People (Children) in relation to the 
audit in connection with staffing risks within Slough Children First. It was 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 01.03.22 

noted that meetings had taken place and that the report had not been 
updated. The Executive Director (Children) placed on record that the 
comment was inaccurate and misleading. 

The Head of Internal Audit presented details of the Internal Audit Plan 
2022/23, stating that the programme had been developed which remained 
mindful of the continuing developments and financial challenges facing the 
council. The 2022/23 internal audit activity priorities were based on the 
corporate objectives and included risk based coverage on a number of areas 
including the Recovery and Renewal Plan, Workforce Recruitment and 
Retention and Budget Setting and Control.  

Details of further areas of potential coverage not included in the 2022/23 plan 
but which could potentially be looked at in a three year strategy were also 
outlined.  

The Chair referred to the red status (minimal assurance/poor progress) for 
audits relating to debtors and was informed that actions had been agreed 
which would show improvement in this area.   

Resolved – That details of the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 be noted. 

  
56. Members Attendance Record 2022/23  

 
Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2022/23 be 
noted. 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.52 pm) 
 


